
 
 

AGENDA FOR COMMON COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 
MEETING NOTICE 
 

A Common Council Special Meeting meeting will be held on Tuesday, February 23, 2021 at 
6:00 PM in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

 
 

***PLEASE NOTE THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL WILL GO INTO CLOSED SESSION AT 6:00 P.M.  IF 
NECESSARY, THE COUNCIL WILL RECONVENE TO CLOSED SESSION IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE 
REGULAR SESSION. *** 

 

 

NOTE: The Mayor, Alderpersons, City Clerk and City Attorney will gather in the Council Chambers and will dial into 
the teleconference referenced below prior to the “Call to Order”. Department heads, news media, and others appearing 
before the council, as well as any members of the public desiring to monitor the meeting, are to do as follows: 

Join Zoom Meeting:  https://zoom.us/j/7689466740?pwd=dEdLR2hXK0ZYMk1qNU5vNFlwMzdSZz09 

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740         Password: Tomah2020 

Dial by your location     +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
 

AGENDA: 

GENERAL: 

1. Adjourn into Closed Session pursuant to Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (e) deliberating or 
negotiating the purchasing of public properties regarding the possible relocation of the City's Fire 
Department from one of many possible sites located along Superior Avenue. 

2. Action on Closed Session 

3. Taxicab Driver's License Appeal for Christopher Matthew 

4. The Central Wisconsin Ice Racing Association use of Lake Tomah for February 27, 2021 

5. Ehlers information and Presentation on Debt Refinancing: City of Tomah $3,830,000 Taxable 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2021A; $1,195,000 Taxable Water System Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2021B; & 790,000 Taxable Sewer System Revenue Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2021C 

6. Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not to Exceed 
$3,830,000 Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2021A 

7. Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not to Exceed 
$1,195,000 Taxable Water System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021B of the City of 
Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin, and Providing for the Payment of the Bonds and Other 
Details with Respect to the Bonds 

8. Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not to Exceed 
$790,000 Taxable Sewer System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021C of the City of Tomah, 
Monroe County, Wisconsin, and Providing for the Payment of the Bonds and Other Details with 
Respect to the Bonds 

9. To assist with the transition to a new City Treasurer and current staff with their daily duties 

10. Presentation on the Documentary "All the Queens Horses" 
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Common Council Special Meeting – February 23, 2021   
 

11. We will discuss this documentary in preparation for future Common Council discussions that will 
increase efficiency with City functions, create change, introduce segregation of duties, reduce 
cash handling in multiple different locations within City Hall, reduce personnel handling payments, 
and reduce loss risk to City assets and revenue. 

ADJOURN 
 
 

NOTICE: It is possible that a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in 
attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at 
the above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note 
that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through 
appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact Becki Weyer, City Clerk, 
at 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI 54660. 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item:   

Taxicab Driver’s License Appeal for Christopher Matthew 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

Christopher Matthew submitted an application for a taxicab driver’s license to work for 
Running Inc. DBA Tomah Transit.  After conducting a record check, Chief Nicholson located 
an extensive history of criminal charges/convictions during 2003 to 2018 and has been 
classified as a “Repeater”.   

The City of Tomah’s Taxi Cab License application process does not address or take into 
consideration an applicant who has amassed an extensive criminal history over an extended 
period of time and who has been classified as a Habitual Criminal referred to by the courts 
system as a “Repeater”.   

For the reasons listed in the reference letter, Chief Nicholson is referring this application to the 
Committee of the Whole/City Council and requesting that Christopher Matthew’s application 
be brought before the City Council for discussion and action as needed.  

 
Fiscal Note: 
The City receives $25.00 for the Taxicab Driver’s License.   
 
Recommendation:  

It is requested that the Committee of the Whole review the information and make a 
recommendation to the Common Council regarding the appeal. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Berta A. Downs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: February 8 & 9, 2021 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item:   

The Central Wisconsin Ice Racing Association has requested the use of Lake Tomah for 
February 27th, 2021 for a motorcycle and ATV race. This race has traditionally been approved 
by the Lake Committee. They have already been approved for the use of Lake Tomah on 
February 28th, 2021 and have asked to add in an additional day.  

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

 
. 
 

Recommendation:  

It is requested that the Committee of the Whole recommend the Common Council approve the date of 
February 27, 2021 for the use of Lake Tomah for the Central Wisconsin Ice Racing Association ATV 
and motorcycle races.  
 
 
 

Becki Weyer  
         02/16/2021   
Becki Weyer, City Clerk     Date 
 
 
 
 
Committee:  Common Council Special Meeting 
 
Meeting Date:  February 23, 2021 
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Parameters Sale Information
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
Issue 1 Issue 2 Issue 3 Issue 4 Issue 5

Tax GO Ref 
Bonds

Sewer 
Revenue 

Ref Bonds

Water 
Revenue 

Ref Bonds

Sewer 
Revenue Ref 

Bonds

Water 
Revenue 

Ref Bonds
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Refundings
Amount Needed to Refund 2017 STF TID 8 428,714
Amount Needed to Refund 2019 STF TID 8 157,083
Amount Needed to Refund 2014A General 3,208,500

Less: Debt Service Funds Available (75,259)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Sewer 1,372,936 1,372,936
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (33,776) (34,699)
Less: Additional Funds Available (510,000) (621,500)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Water 1,636,728 1,636,728
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (39,384) (40,236)
Less: Additional Funds Available (481,000) (592,000)

Project Needs 3,719,038 829,160 1,116,344 716,737 1,004,492

Debt Service Reserve1 90,000 119,000 78,500 108,000
Less: Additional Funds Available (90,000) (119,000) (78,500) (108,000)

Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 29,900 23,900 25,900 22,500 25,200
CPA Verification 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
Escrow Agent 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
Bond Counsel 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
Rating Agency Fee 13,500 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
Paying Agent If terms 850 850 850 850 850
Underwriter Fees 45,960 10,800 14,280 9,420 12,960

Total Funds Needed 3,827,248 896,710 1,189,374 781,507 1,075,502

Rounding 2,752 3,290 626 3,493 4,498

Size of Issue 3,830,000 900,000 1,190,000 785,000 1,080,000

Notes: 1 Debt service reserve calculation that produces the least amount of reserve is 10% of par.
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City of Tomah 
$900,000 Taxable Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds 
Issue Summary 
Dated May 1, 2021 Assumes A Tax Rev BVAL scale of 1/15/21 + .35 

Debt Service Comparison -- Accrual Basis 

Calendar 
Year Total P+I

Existing 
D/S

Additional 
Cash 

Contribution Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings
2021 7,138.00 145,845.73 510,000.00 662,983.73 152,983.73 (510,000.00)
2022 14,276.00 148,235.87 - 162,511.87 189,170.61 26,658.74
2023 123,720.50 - - 123,720.50 193,282.87 69,562.37
2024 127,521.00 - - 127,521.00 194,765.50 67,244.50
2025 126,141.00 - - 126,141.00 194,761.11 68,620.11
2026 129,523.00 - - 129,523.00 198,805.48 69,282.48
2027 132,578.50 - - 132,578.50 200,124.74 67,546.24
2028 125,358.00 - - 125,358.00 199,868.06 74,510.06
2029 127,887.50 - - 127,887.50 199,157.10 71,269.60
2030 70,787.50 - - 70,787.50 103,033.70 32,246.20

- $984,931.00 $294,081.60 $510,000.00 $1,789,012.60 $1,825,952.90 $36,940.30

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 

Gross PV Debt Service Savings 475,966.28

Net PV Cashflow Savings @  3.294%(AIC) 475,966.28

Total Cash contribution (510,000.00)
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (33,796.74)
Transfers from Prior Issue DSR Fund (90,000.00)
Amount deposited into new DSR Fund 90,000.00
Net Present Value Loss $(67,830.46)

Net PV Loss    /  $1,292,751 Refunded Principal (5.247%)
Net PV Loss    /    $900,000 Refunding Principal (7.537%)

Refunding Bond Information 

Refunding Dated Date 5/01/2021
Refunding Delivery Date 5/01/2021

*Net D/S Excludes: DSR

prop21 $1400mTaxSewRevRef  |  Issue Summary  |  2/11/2021  |  12:30 PM
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Coverage Analysis - Sewer Utility
System Revenues Debt Service Coverage Ratios

Existing Rev Debt Sewer Utility Revenue Projected Debt

Debt Capacity
2020 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 7,158 7,158 241.36 2,152,483  2020
2021 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.93% 14,317 14,317 120.68 2,145,325  2021
2022 3,016,923 1,727,713 110,000  1.01% 13,761 123,761 13.96 2,035,880  2022
2023 3,016,923 1,727,713 110,000  1.12% 12,590 122,590 14.09 2,037,052  2023
2024 3,016,923 1,727,713 115,000  1.28% 11,238 126,238 13.69 2,033,404  2024
2025 3,016,923 1,727,713 120,000  1.47% 9,620 129,620 13.33 2,030,022  2025
2026 3,016,923 1,727,713 125,000  1.70% 7,675 132,675 13.02 2,026,966  2026
2027 3,016,923 1,727,713 125,000  1.93% 5,406 130,406 13.25 2,029,235  2027
2028 3,016,923 1,727,713 125,000  2.10% 2,888 127,888 13.51 2,031,754  2028
2029 3,016,923 1,727,713 70,000  2.25% 788 70,788 24.41 2,088,854  2029
2030 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2030
2031 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2031
2032 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2032
2033 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2033
2034 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2034
2035 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2035
2036 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2036
2037 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2037
2038 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2038
2039 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2039
2040 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2040
2041 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 2,159,641  2041

0 0 0 900,000 85,439 985,439
NOTES:
1Total system revenues available for debt service is based upon the 2019 audit.

Rates Interest Total YEARTotal PrincipalYEAR Total1 Net Principal Interest

2/11/2021
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City of Tomah 
$1,190,000 Taxable Water Revenue Refunding Bonds 
Issue Summary 
Dated May 1, 2021 Assumes Taxable Rev BVAL scale of 1/15/21 + .35 

Debt Service Comparison -- Accrual Basis 

Calendar 
Year Total P+I

Existing 
D/S

Additional 
Cash 

Contribution Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings

2021 9,415.75 173,868.20 481,000.00 664,283.95 183,283.95 (481,000.00)
2022 18,831.50 176,717.55 - 195,549.05 225,517.37 29,968.32
2023 163,099.25 - - 163,099.25 230,419.76 67,320.51
2024 166,527.00 - - 166,527.00 232,187.27 65,660.27
2025 169,695.00 - - 169,695.00 232,181.82 62,486.82
2026 172,527.00 - - 172,527.00 237,003.49 64,476.49
2027 174,948.50 - - 174,948.50 238,576.20 63,627.70
2028 176,905.50 - - 176,905.50 238,270.21 61,364.71
2029 168,532.50 - - 168,532.50 237,422.67 68,890.17
2030 80,900.00 - - 80,900.00 122,830.35 41,930.35

- $1,301,382.00 $350,585.75 $481,000.00 $2,132,967.75 $2,177,693.09 $44,725.34

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Gross PV Debt Service Savings 467,664.15
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  2.998%(AIC) 467,664.15
 
Total Cash contribution (481,000.00)
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (39,384.07)
Transfers from Prior Issue DSR Fund (119,000.00)
Amount deposited into new DSR Fund 119,000.00
Net Present Value Loss $(52,719.92)
 
Net PV Loss    /  $1,541,137 Refunded Principal (3.421%)
Net PV Loss    /  $1,190,000 Refunding Principal (4.430%)
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 5/01/2021
Refunding Delivery Date 5/01/2021
 
*Net D/S Excludes: DSR 

prop21$1690mTaxWater RevR  |  Issue Summary  |  2/11/2021  |  12:37 PM  
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Coverage Analysis - Water Utility

System Revenues Debt Service Coverage Ratios
Existing Debt Rev Debt Water Utility Revenue Projected Debt

Debt Capacity
2020 2,194,170 951,989 270,997     30,229        301,226                           0.00% 9,416 9,416 310,642 3.06 879,344      2020
2021 2,194,170 951,989 274,772     26,427        301,199                           0.93% 18,832 18,832 320,031 2.97 869,955      2021
2022 2,194,170 951,989 278,601     22,571        301,172     145,000       1.01% 18,099 163,099 464,271 2.05 725,715      2022
2023 2,194,170 951,989 282,484     18,660        301,144     150,000       1.12% 16,527 166,527 467,671 2.04 722,315      2023
2024 2,194,170 951,989 229,230     15,165        244,395     155,000       1.28% 14,695 169,695 414,090 2.30 775,896      2024
2025 2,194,170 951,989 166,211     12,562        178,773     160,000       1.47% 12,527 172,527 351,300 2.71 838,687      2025
2026 2,194,170 951,989 168,366     10,392        178,758     165,000       1.70% 9,949 174,949 353,707 2.69 836,279      2026
2027 2,194,170 951,989 74,925        8,904          83,829        170,000       1.93% 6,906 176,906 260,734 3.65 929,252      2027
2028 2,194,170 951,989 75,718        8,106          83,825        165,000       2.10% 3,533 168,533 252,357 3.77 937,629      2028
2029 2,194,170 951,989 76,520        7,301          83,821        80,000         2.25% 900 80,900 164,721 5.78 1,025,266   2029
2030 2,194,170 951,989 77,330        6,487          83,816                              0.00% 0 0 83,816 11.36 1,106,170   2030
2031 2,194,170 951,989 78,148        5,664          83,812                              0.00% 0 0 83,812 11.36 1,106,174   2031
2032 2,194,170 951,989 78,976        4,832          83,807                              0.00% 0 0 83,807 11.36 1,106,179   2032
2033 2,194,170 951,989 79,812        3,991          83,803                              0.00% 0 0 83,803 11.36 1,106,183   2033
2034 2,194,170 951,989 80,657        3,142          83,799                              0.00% 0 0 83,799 11.36 1,106,188   2034
2035 2,194,170 951,989 81,511        2,284          83,794                              0.00% 0 0 83,794 11.36 1,106,192   2035
2036 2,194,170 951,989 82,374        1,416          83,789                              0.00% 0 0 83,789 11.36 1,106,197   2036
2037 2,194,170 951,989 43,421        736             44,157                              0.00% 0 0 44,157 21.56 1,145,829   2037
2038 2,194,170 951,989 43,908        246             44,154                              0.00% 0 0 44,154 21.56 1,145,832   2038
2039 2,194,170 951,989                                                                                   0.00% 0 0 0 0.00 1,189,986   2039
2040 2,194,170 951,989                                                                                   0.00% 0 0 0 0.00 1,189,986   2040
2041 2,194,170 951,989                                                                                   0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00 1,189,986   2041

2,543,960 189,115 2,733,074 1,190,000 111,382 1,301,382 4,034,456
NOTES:
1Total system revenues available for debt service is based upon the 2019 audit.

Rates Interest Total Total Payments YEARTotal PrincipalYEAR Total1 Net Principal Interest
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City of Tomah 
$785,000 Taxable Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds 
Issue Summary 
Dated May 1, 2021 Assumes A Tax Rev BVAL scale of 1/15/21 + .35 

Debt Service Comparison -- Accrual Basis 

Calendar 
Year Total P+I

Existing 
D/S

Additional 
Cash 

Contribution Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings

2021 6,235.50 145,845.73 621,500.00 773,581.23 152,081.23 (621,500.00)
2022 12,471.00 148,235.87 - 160,706.87 189,170.61 28,463.74
2023 106,991.25 - - 106,991.25 193,282.87 86,291.62
2024 110,951.50 - - 110,951.50 194,765.50 83,814.00
2025 109,751.50 - - 109,751.50 194,761.11 85,009.61
2026 113,339.75 - - 113,339.75 198,805.48 85,465.73
2027 111,675.50 - - 111,675.50 200,124.74 88,449.24
2028 114,721.50 - - 114,721.50 199,868.06 85,146.56
2029 112,505.00 - - 112,505.00 199,157.10 86,652.10
2030 60,675.00 - - 60,675.00 103,033.70 42,358.70

- $859,317.50 $294,081.60 $621,500.00 $1,774,899.10 $1,825,050.40 $50,151.30

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Gross PV Debt Service Savings 577,063.58
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  3.455%(AIC) 577,063.58
 
Total Cash contribution (621,500.00)
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (34,699.24)
Transfers from Prior Issue DSR Fund (78,500.00)
Amount deposited into new DSR Fund 78,500.00
Net Present Value Loss $(79,135.66)
 
Net PV Loss    /  $1,292,751 Refunded Principal (6.121%)
Net PV Loss    /    $785,000 Refunding Principal (10.081%)
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 5/01/2021
Refunding Delivery Date 5/01/2021
 
*Net D/S Excludes: DSR 

prop21 $1400mTaxSewRevRef  |  Issue Summary  |  2/11/2021  |  12:34 PM  

  

Iss
ue

 4

Page 6 11

Item 5.



Coverage Analysis - Sewer Utility
System Revenues Debt Service Coverage Ratios

Existing Rev Debt Sewer Utility Revenue Projected Debt

Debt Capacity
2020 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 6,236 6,236 277.08 2,153,406   2020
2021 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.93% 12,471 12,471 138.54 2,147,170   2021
2022 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               95,000          1.01% 11,991 106,991 16.15 2,052,650   2022
2023 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               100,000       1.12% 10,952 110,952 15.57 2,048,690   2023
2024 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               100,000       1.28% 9,752 109,752 15.74 2,049,890   2024
2025 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               105,000       1.47% 8,340 113,340 15.24 2,046,302   2025
2026 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               105,000       1.70% 6,676 111,676 15.47 2,047,966   2026
2027 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               110,000       1.93% 4,722 114,722 15.06 2,044,920   2027
2028 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               110,000       2.10% 2,505 112,505 15.36 2,047,136   2028
2029 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                               60,000          2.25% 675 60,675 28.47 2,098,966   2029
2030 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2030
2031 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2031
2032 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2032
2033 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2033
2034 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2034
2035 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2035
2036 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2036
2037 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2037
2038 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2038
2039 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2039
2040 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                                                     0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641   2040
2041 3,016,923 1,727,713                                                                           0.00% 0 2,159,641   2041

0 0 0 785,000 74,318 859,318
NOTES:
1Total system revenues available for debt service is based upon the 2019 audit.

Rates Interest Total YEARTotal PrincipalYEAR Total1 Net Principal Interest
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City of Tomah 
$1,080,000 Taxable Water Revenue Refunding Bonds 
Issue Summary 
Dated May 1, 2021 Assumes Taxable Rev BVAL scale of 1/15/21 + .35 

Debt Service Comparison -- Accrual Basis 

Calendar 
Year Total P+I

Existing 
D/S

Additional 
Cash 

Contribution Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings

2021 8,563.75 173,868.20 592,000.00 774,431.95 182,431.95 (592,000.00)
2022 17,127.50 176,717.55 - 193,845.05 225,517.37 31,672.32
2023 146,471.00 - - 146,471.00 230,419.76 83,948.76
2024 150,058.50 - - 150,058.50 232,187.27 82,128.77
2025 153,406.50 - - 153,406.50 232,181.82 78,775.32
2026 156,444.75 - - 156,444.75 237,003.49 80,558.74
2027 159,104.00 - - 159,104.00 238,576.20 79,472.20
2028 161,333.25 - - 161,333.25 238,270.21 76,936.96
2029 153,262.50 - - 153,262.50 237,422.67 84,160.17
2030 75,843.75 - - 75,843.75 122,830.35 46,986.60

- $1,181,615.50 $350,585.75 $592,000.00 $2,124,201.25 $2,176,841.09 $52,639.84

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Gross PV Debt Service Savings 567,831.83
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  3.090%(AIC) 567,831.83
 
Total Cash contribution (592,000.00)
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (40,236.07)
Transfers from Prior Issue DSR Fund (108,000.00)
Amount deposited into new DSR Fund 108,000.00
Net Present Value Loss $(64,404.24)
 
Net PV Loss    /  $1,541,137 Refunded Principal (4.179%)
Net PV Loss    /  $1,080,000 Refunding Principal (5.963%)
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 5/01/2021
Refunding Delivery Date 5/01/2021
 
*Net D/S Excludes: DSR 

prop21$1690mTaxWater RevR  |  Issue Summary  |  2/11/2021  |  2:34 PM  
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Coverage Analysis - Water Utility

System Revenues Debt Service Coverage Ratios
Existing Debt Rev Debt Water Utility Revenue Projected Debt

Debt Capacity
2020 2,194,170 951,989 270,997     30,229        301,226                           0.00% 8,564 8,564 309,790 3.07 880,196      2020
2021 2,194,170 951,989 274,772     26,427        301,199                           0.93% 17,128 17,128 318,327 2.99 871,659      2021
2022 2,194,170 951,989 278,601     22,571        301,172     130,000       1.01% 16,471 146,471 447,643 2.13 742,343      2022
2023 2,194,170 951,989 282,484     18,660        301,144     135,000       1.12% 15,059 150,059 451,203 2.11 738,783      2023
2024 2,194,170 951,989 229,230     15,165        244,395     140,000       1.28% 13,407 153,407 397,802 2.39 792,184      2024
2025 2,194,170 951,989 166,211     12,562        178,773     145,000       1.47% 11,445 156,445 335,217 2.84 854,769      2025
2026 2,194,170 951,989 168,366     10,392        178,758     150,000       1.70% 9,104 159,104 337,862 2.82 852,124      2026
2027 2,194,170 951,989 74,925        8,904          83,829        155,000       1.93% 6,333 161,333 245,162 3.88 944,824      2027
2028 2,194,170 951,989 75,718        8,106          83,825        150,000       2.10% 3,263 153,263 237,087 4.02 952,899      2028
2029 2,194,170 951,989 76,520        7,301          83,821        75,000         2.25% 844 75,844 159,664 5.96 1,030,322   2029
2030 2,194,170 951,989 77,330        6,487          83,816                              0.00% 0 0 83,816 11.36 1,106,170   2030
2031 2,194,170 951,989 78,148        5,664          83,812                              0.00% 0 0 83,812 11.36 1,106,174   2031
2032 2,194,170 951,989 78,976        4,832          83,807                              0.00% 0 0 83,807 11.36 1,106,179   2032
2033 2,194,170 951,989 79,812        3,991          83,803                              0.00% 0 0 83,803 11.36 1,106,183   2033
2034 2,194,170 951,989 80,657        3,142          83,799                              0.00% 0 0 83,799 11.36 1,106,188   2034
2035 2,194,170 951,989 81,511        2,284          83,794                              0.00% 0 0 83,794 11.36 1,106,192   2035
2036 2,194,170 951,989 82,374        1,416          83,789                              0.00% 0 0 83,789 11.36 1,106,197   2036
2037 2,194,170 951,989 43,421        736             44,157                              0.00% 0 0 44,157 21.56 1,145,829   2037
2038 2,194,170 951,989 43,908        246             44,154                              0.00% 0 0 44,154 21.56 1,145,832   2038
2039 2,194,170 951,989                                                                                   0.00% 0 0 0 0.00 1,189,986   2039
2040 2,194,170 951,989                                                                                   0.00% 0 0 0 0.00 1,189,986   2040
2041 2,194,170 951,989                                                                                   0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00 1,189,986   2041

2,543,960 189,115 2,733,074 1,080,000 101,616 1,181,616 3,914,690
NOTES:
1Total system revenues available for debt service is based upon the 2019 audit.

Rates Interest Total Total Payments YEARTotal PrincipalYEAR Total1 Net Principal Interest

2/11/2021

Iss
ue

 5
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Debt Limit Calculation - Refunding Effect
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
Taxable Taxable

Taxable GO 
Ref Bonds

Water 
Revenue 

Ref Bonds

Sewer 
Revenue Ref 

Bonds
2021 2021 2021

Refundings
Amount Needed to Refund 2017 STF TID 8 427,449
Amount Needed to Refund 2019 STF TID 8 156,521
Amount Needed to Refund 2014A General 3,208,390

Less: Debt Service Funds Available (76,620)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Sewer 1,372,889
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (34,699)
Less: Additional Funds Available (621,000)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Water 1,636,672
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (39,384)
Less: Additional Funds Available (480,500)

Project Needs 3,715,740 1,116,788 717,189

Debt Service Reserve1 0 119,500 79,000
Less: Additional Funds Available 0 (119,500) (79,000)

Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 29,900 25,900 22,500
CPA Verification 2,500 2,500 2,500
Escrow Agent 2,500 2,500 2,500
Bond Counsel 13,000 13,000 13,000
Rating Agency Fee 13,500 14,000 14,000
Paying Agent If terms 850 850 850
Refunding Contingency 5,000 5,000 5,000
Underwriter Fees 45,960 14,340 9,480

Total Funds Needed 3,828,950 1,194,878 787,019

Rounding 1,050 122 2,981

Size of Issue 3,830,000 1,195,000 790,000

Notes: 1 Debt service reserve calculation that produces the least amount of reserve is 10% of par.
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Projected Impact of Proposed Projects Page 1 of 2  

Projected Debt Service

YEAR YEAR Prin (5/1) Rate Interest Total Prin (5/1) Rate Interest Total Prin (5/1) Rate Interest Total
2020 692,455,700 4.02% 2,721,944  (1,292,144)  1,429,800  2.06 2020
2021 725,388,800 4.76% 2,656,421  (1,391,017)  1,265,404  1.74 2021 21,534  21,534   10,314  10,314  6,854   6,854  
2022 736,269,632 1.50% 2,342,423  (1,198,449)  1,143,974  1.55 2022 165,000  0.60% 39,057  204,057  18,944  18,944  12,590  12,590  
2023 747,313,676 1.50% 1,129,360  (721,246)  408,114  0.55 2023 525,000  0.65% 36,855  561,855  145,000  1.01% 18,212  163,212  100,000  1.01% 12,085  112,085   
2024 758,523,382 1.50% 802,213  (570,418)  231,795  0.31 2024 540,000  0.73% 33,178  573,178  150,000  1.12% 16,640  166,640  95,000  1.12% 11,048  106,048   
2025 769,901,232 1.50% 785,484  (574,014)  211,470  0.27 2025 485,000  0.83% 29,194  514,194  155,000  1.28% 14,808  169,808  100,000  1.28% 9,876   109,876   
2026 781,449,751 1.50% 729,468  (547,651)  181,816  0.23 2026 500,000  0.93% 24,857  524,857  160,000  1.47% 12,640  172,640  100,000  1.47% 8,501   108,501   
2027 814,143,197 4.18% 714,179  (571,041)  143,138  0.18 2027 505,000  1.03% 19,931  524,931  165,000  1.70% 10,061  175,061  110,000  1.70% 6,831   116,831   
2028 826,355,345 1.50% 714,034  (583,896)  130,138  0.16 2028 440,000  1.45% 14,140  454,140  170,000  1.93% 7,018  177,018  110,000  1.93% 4,834   114,834   
2029 838,750,675 1.50% 669,445  (537,229)  132,216  0.16 2029 440,000  1.60% 7,430  447,430  165,000  2.10% 3,645  168,645  110,000  2.10% 2,618   112,618   
2030 851,331,935 1.50% 679,821  (545,669)  134,153  0.16 2030 230,000  1.70% 1,955  231,955  85,000   2.25% 956  85,956  65,000  2.25% 731  65,731  
2031 864,101,914 1.50% 565,731  (434,714)  131,018  0.15 2031
2032 896,386,743 3.74% 562,416  (434,534)  127,883  0.15 2032
2033 909,832,544 1.50% 563,698  (438,950)  124,748  0.14 2033
2034 923,480,032 1.50% 549,718  (428,105)  121,613  0.13 2034
2035 937,332,233 1.50% 348,025  (229,548)  118,478  0.13 2035
2036 972,462,616 3.75% 343,549  (228,206)  115,343  0.12 2036

TOTALS 16,877,926 (10,726,830) 6,151,096 TOTALS 3,830,000 228,130 4,058,130 1,195,000 113,236 1,308,236 790,000 75,965 865,965

NOTES Rates based on 11/30/20 sale + 0.35 Rates based on 1/15/21 sale + .35 Rates based on 1/15/21 sale + .35

- Growth is projected at a conservative 1.5%.  The City has averaged 3.08% (TID Out) growth over the last 5 years.

- Growth includes projected TID closure increases.

Change 
in Value

Dated 4-15-21

$3,830,000

Dated 4-15-21 Dated 4-15-21

$1,195,000 $790,000

Existing Debt Payments

Equalized Value 
Projection

Total of All 
Obligations

Total 
Abatement 

Sources

Net Debt 
Service Levy

Debt 
Service 

Tax 
Rate

Taxable General Obligation Refunding 
Bonds, 2021

Taxable Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, 
2021

Taxable Sewer Revenue Refunding 
Bonds, 2021
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Projected Impact of Proposed Projects Page 2 of 2  

Projected Debt Service

Less Abatements Impact on a

 $  100,000 of Value

Taxes Change

YEAR Principal Interest Total YEAR
2020 1,429,800 2.06 206.48  2.06 2020
2021 38,702   38,702  (2,490)   (10,314)     (6,854)       (19,045)   (38,703)   1,265,404 (164,396) 1.74 174.44  (32.04) 1.74 2021
2022 165,000  70,590   235,590  (124,214)  (18,944)     (12,590)     (155,748)   79,842   1,223,816 (41,588) 1.66 166.22  (8.23) 1.64 2022
2023 770,000  67,152   837,152  (128,448)  (163,212)   (112,085)   (403,745)   433,407   841,520 (382,296) 1.13 112.61  (53.61) 1.09 2023
2024 785,000  60,865   845,865  (132,567)  (166,640)   (106,048)   (405,255)   440,610   672,405 (169,115) 0.89 88.65   (23.96) 0.85 2024
2025 740,000  53,877   793,877  (76,781)   (169,808)   (109,876)   (356,465)   437,412   648,882 (23,523) 0.84 84.28   (4.37) 0.79 2025
2026 760,000  45,997   805,997  (76,121)   (172,640)   (108,501)   (357,262)   448,735   630,551 (18,332) 0.81 80.69   (3.59) 0.75 2026
2027 780,000  36,822   816,822  (75,386)   (175,061)   (116,831)   (367,278)   449,544   592,682 (37,869) 0.73 72.80   (7.89) 0.68 2027
2028 720,000  25,992   745,992  (177,018)   (114,834)   (291,852)   454,140   584,278 (8,404) 0.71 70.71   (2.09) 0.65 2028
2029 715,000  13,693   728,693  (168,645)   (112,618)   (281,263)   447,430   579,646 (4,632) 0.69 69.11   (1.60) 0.63 2029
2030 380,000  3,643  383,643  (85,956)     (65,731)     (151,687)   231,956   366,108 (213,538) 0.43 43.00   (26.10) 0.39 2030
2031 131,018 (235,091) 0.15 15.16   (27.84) 0.13 2031
2032 127,883 (3,135) 0.14 14.27   (0.90) 0.13 2032
2033 124,748 (3,135) 0.14 13.71   (0.56) 0.12 2033
2034 121,613 (3,135) 0.13 13.17   (0.54) 0.11 2034
2035 118,478 (3,135) 0.13 12.64   (0.53) 0.11 2035
2036 115,343 (3,135) 0.12 11.86   (0.78) 0.10 2036

TOTALS 5,815,000 417,331 6,232,331 (616,007) (1,308,238) (865,968) (19,045) (2,809,258) 3,423,075 9,574,171 TOTALS

Sewer 
Utility

TID 8
Capital Plan Debt Service

Water Utility

Debt 
Service Tax 
Rate @ 3% 

Growth

Debt 
Service 

Tax 
Rate

Total 
Projected 

Debt Service 
Less 

Abatements

Net Debt 
Service Levy

Levy 
ChangeCash on 

Hand
Total 

Abatements
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Allocation of Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds, 2021
Issue Issue 1
Purpose
Amount
Dated
Payment Date

Year Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Interest Total
2021 0.00% 19,043 19,043  0.00% 2,490 2,490  - 21,534 21,534  3,830,000 
2022 45,000 0.60% 34,843 79,843  120,000  0.60% 4,214 124,214  165,000  39,057 204,057  3,665,000 
2023 400,000  0.65% 33,408 433,408  125,000  0.65% 3,448 128,448  525,000  36,855 561,855  3,140,000 
2024 410,000  0.73% 30,611 440,611  130,000  0.73% 2,567 132,567  540,000  33,178 573,178  2,600,000 
2025 410,000  0.83% 27,413 437,413  75,000  0.83% 1,781 76,781  485,000  29,194 514,194  2,115,000 
2026 425,000  0.93% 23,735 448,735  75,000  0.93% 1,121 76,121  500,000  24,857 524,857  1,615,000 
2027 430,000  1.03% 19,545 449,545  75,000  1.03% 386 75,386  505,000  19,931 524,931  1,110,000 
2028 440,000  1.45% 14,140 454,140  1.45% 0 440,000  14,140 454,140  670,000 
2029 440,000  1.60% 7,430 447,430  1.60% 0 440,000  7,430  447,430  230,000 
2030 230,000  1.70% 1,955 231,955  1.70% 0 230,000  1,955  231,955  -  

3,230,000$   212,122$   3,442,122$   600,000$   16,008$   616,008$   3,830,000$   228,130$   4,058,130$  

Total 
Outstanding

5/1 5/1

4/15/2021 4/15/2021

TOTAL 
$3,230,000 $600,000

Levy TID 8
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Debt Limit Calculation - Refunding Effect
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1 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES

Source: The Bond Buyer

The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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Refunding Analysis

Issue

Cash Flow 
Savings / 

(Loss)

Net Present 
Savings / 

(Loss) Description
2014A General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Purpose 1. The 2014A issue will be refunded for savings purposes and to free up
General Levy - Streets 140,166$   97,818$   General Obligation Debt Capacity.
Water Utility 38,371  (57,918)  2. A Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bond will be used to 
Sewer Utility 44,004  (83,881)  Advance Refund the maturities of 2023 - 2030 for the Street portion

Total 222,541  (43,981)  of the 2014A Bonds as well as current refund the 2017 and 2019 TID 8
2017 State Trust Fund Loan State Trust Fund Loans

Purpose 3. A Taxable Sewer Revenue Refunding Bond will be used to Advance
TID 8 25,440  25,331  Refund the Sewer Utility share of the 2014A Bonds  The change in the

2019 State Trust Fund Loan type of security resulted in a net present value loss.
Purpose 4. A Taxable Water Revenue Refunding Bond will be used to Advance

TID 8 6,824  6,049  Refund the Water Utility share of the 2014A Bonds  The change in the
Total Refunding 254,805  (12,601)  type of security resulted in a net present value loss.
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
Taxable Taxable

Taxable GO 
Ref Bonds

Water 
Revenue 

Ref Bonds

Sewer 
Revenue Ref 

Bonds
2021 2021 2021

Refundings
Amount Needed to Refund 2017 STF TID 8 427,449
Amount Needed to Refund 2019 STF TID 8 156,521
Amount Needed to Refund 2014A General 3,208,390

Less: Debt Service Funds Available (76,620)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Sewer 1,372,889
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (34,699)
Less: Additional Funds Available (621,000)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Water 1,636,672
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (39,384)
Less: Additional Funds Available (480,500)

Project Needs 3,715,740 1,116,788 717,189

Debt Service Reserve1 0 119,500 79,000
Less: Additional Funds Available 0 (119,500) (79,000)

Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 29,900 25,900 22,500
CPA Verification 2,500 2,500 2,500
Escrow Agent 2,500 2,500 2,500
Bond Counsel 13,000 13,000 13,000
Rating Agency Fee 13,500 14,000 14,000
Paying Agent If terms 850 850 850
Refunding Contingency 5,000 5,000 5,000
Underwriter Fees 45,960 14,340 9,480

Total Funds Needed 3,828,950 1,194,878 787,019

Rounding 1,050 122 2,981

Size of Issue 3,830,000 1,195,000 790,000

Notes: 1 Debt service reserve calculation that produces the least amount of reserve is 10% of par.
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Coverage Analysis - Water Utility
System Revenues Debt Service Coverage Ratios

Existing Debt Rev Debt Water Utility Revenue Projected Debt

Debt Capacity
2020 2,194,170 951,989 270,997  30,229  301,226  0.00% 10,314 10,314 311,540 3.06 878,446  2020
2021 2,194,170 951,989 274,772  26,427  301,199  0.93% 18,944 18,944 320,143 2.97 869,843  2021
2022 2,194,170 951,989 278,601  22,571  301,172  145,000  1.01% 18,212 163,212 464,384 2.05 725,602  2022
2023 2,194,170 951,989 282,484  18,660  301,144  150,000  1.12% 16,640 166,640 467,784 2.04 722,202  2023
2024 2,194,170 951,989 229,230  15,165  244,395  155,000  1.28% 14,808 169,808 414,203 2.30 775,783  2024
2025 2,194,170 951,989 166,211  12,562  178,773  160,000  1.47% 12,640 172,640 351,412 2.71 838,574  2025
2026 2,194,170 951,989 168,366  10,392  178,758  165,000  1.70% 10,061 175,061 353,819 2.69 836,167  2026
2027 2,194,170 951,989 74,925  8,904  83,829  170,000  1.93% 7,018 177,018 260,847 3.65 929,139  2027
2028 2,194,170 951,989 75,718  8,106  83,825  165,000  2.10% 3,645 168,645 252,470 3.77 937,516  2028
2029 2,194,170 951,989 76,520  7,301  83,821  85,000  2.25% 956 85,956 169,777 5.61 1,020,209  2029
2030 2,194,170 951,989 77,330  6,487  83,816  0.00% 0 0 83,816 11.36 1,106,170  2030
2031 2,194,170 951,989 78,148  5,664  83,812  0.00% 0 0 83,812 11.36 1,106,174  2031
2032 2,194,170 951,989 78,976  4,832  83,807  0.00% 0 0 83,807 11.36 1,106,179  2032
2033 2,194,170 951,989 79,812  3,991  83,803  0.00% 0 0 83,803 11.36 1,106,183  2033
2034 2,194,170 951,989 80,657  3,142  83,799  0.00% 0 0 83,799 11.36 1,106,188  2034
2035 2,194,170 951,989 81,511  2,284  83,794  0.00% 0 0 83,794 11.36 1,106,192  2035
2036 2,194,170 951,989 82,374  1,416  83,789  0.00% 0 0 83,789 11.36 1,106,197  2036
2037 2,194,170 951,989 43,421  736  44,157  0.00% 0 0 44,157 21.56 1,145,829  2037
2038 2,194,170 951,989 43,908  246  44,154  0.00% 0 0 44,154 21.56 1,145,832  2038
2039 2,194,170 951,989 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00 1,189,986  2039
2040 2,194,170 951,989 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00 1,189,986  2040
2041 2,194,170 951,989 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00 1,189,986  2041

2,543,960 189,115 2,733,074 1,195,000 113,236 1,308,236 4,041,311
NOTES:
1Total system revenues available for debt service is based upon the 2019 audit.

Rates Interest Total Total Payments YEARTotal PrincipalYEAR Total1 Net Principal Interest
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1 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES

Source: The Bond Buyer

The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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Refunding Analysis

Issue

Cash Flow 
Savings / 

(Loss)

Net Present 
Savings / 

(Loss) Description
2014A General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Purpose 1. The 2014A issue will be refunded for savings purposes and to free up
General Levy - Streets 140,166$   97,818$   General Obligation Debt Capacity.
Water Utility 38,371  (57,918)  2. A Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bond will be used to 
Sewer Utility 44,004  (83,881)  Advance Refund the maturities of 2023 - 2030 for the Street portion

Total 222,541  (43,981)  of the 2014A Bonds as well as current refund the 2017 and 2019 TID 8
2017 State Trust Fund Loan State Trust Fund Loans

Purpose 3. A Taxable Sewer Revenue Refunding Bond will be used to Advance
TID 8 25,440  25,331  Refund the Sewer Utility share of the 2014A Bonds  The change in the

2019 State Trust Fund Loan type of security resulted in a net present value loss.
Purpose 4. A Taxable Water Revenue Refunding Bond will be used to Advance

TID 8 6,824  6,049  Refund the Water Utility share of the 2014A Bonds  The change in the
Total Refunding 254,805  (12,601)  type of security resulted in a net present value loss.
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
Taxable Taxable

Taxable GO 
Ref Bonds

Water 
Revenue 

Ref Bonds

Sewer 
Revenue Ref 

Bonds
2021 2021 2021

Refundings
Amount Needed to Refund 2017 STF TID 8 427,449
Amount Needed to Refund 2019 STF TID 8 156,521
Amount Needed to Refund 2014A General 3,208,390

Less: Debt Service Funds Available (76,620)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Sewer 1,372,889
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (34,699)
Less: Additional Funds Available (621,000)

Amount Needed to Refund 2014A Water 1,636,672
Less: Debt Service Funds Available (39,384)
Less: Additional Funds Available (480,500)

Project Needs 3,715,740 1,116,788 717,189

Debt Service Reserve1 0 119,500 79,000
Less: Additional Funds Available 0 (119,500) (79,000)

Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 29,900 25,900 22,500
CPA Verification 2,500 2,500 2,500
Escrow Agent 2,500 2,500 2,500
Bond Counsel 13,000 13,000 13,000
Rating Agency Fee 13,500 14,000 14,000
Paying Agent If terms 850 850 850
Refunding Contingency 5,000 5,000 5,000
Underwriter Fees 45,960 14,340 9,480

Total Funds Needed 3,828,950 1,194,878 787,019

Rounding 1,050 122 2,981

Size of Issue 3,830,000 1,195,000 790,000

Notes: 1 Debt service reserve calculation that produces the least amount of reserve is 10% of par.
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Coverage Analysis - Sewer Utility
System Revenues Debt Service Coverage Ratios

Existing Rev Debt Sewer Utility Revenue Projected Debt

Debt Capacity
2020 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 6,854 6,854 252.06 2,152,787  2020
2021 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.93% 12,590 12,590 137.23 2,147,052  2021
2022 3,016,923 1,727,713 100,000  1.01% 12,085 112,085 15.41 2,047,557  2022
2023 3,016,923 1,727,713 95,000  1.12% 11,048 106,048 16.29 2,053,594  2023
2024 3,016,923 1,727,713 100,000  1.28% 9,876 109,876 15.72 2,049,766  2024
2025 3,016,923 1,727,713 100,000  1.47% 8,501 108,501 15.92 2,051,141  2025
2026 3,016,923 1,727,713 110,000  1.70% 6,831 116,831 14.79 2,042,811  2026
2027 3,016,923 1,727,713 110,000  1.93% 4,834 114,834 15.05 2,044,807  2027
2028 3,016,923 1,727,713 110,000  2.10% 2,618 112,618 15.34 2,047,024  2028
2029 3,016,923 1,727,713 65,000  2.25% 731 65,731 26.28 2,093,910  2029
2030 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2030
2031 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2031
2032 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2032
2033 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2033
2034 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2034
2035 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2035
2036 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2036
2037 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2037
2038 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2038
2039 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2039
2040 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 0 0.00 2,159,641  2040
2041 3,016,923 1,727,713 0.00% 0 2,159,641  2041

0 0 0 790,000 75,965 865,965
NOTES:
1Total system revenues available for debt service is based upon the 2019 audit.

Rates Interest Total YEARTotal PrincipalYEAR Total1 Net Principal Interest
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1 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES

Source: The Bond Buyer

The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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Refunding Analysis

Issue

Cash Flow 
Savings / 

(Loss)

Net Present 
Savings / 

(Loss) Description
2014A General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Purpose 1. The 2014A issue will be refunded for savings purposes and to free up
General Levy - Streets 140,166$   97,818$   General Obligation Debt Capacity.
Water Utility 38,371  (57,918)  2. A Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bond will be used to 
Sewer Utility 44,004  (83,881)  Advance Refund the maturities of 2023 - 2030 for the Street portion

Total 222,541  (43,981)  of the 2014A Bonds as well as current refund the 2017 and 2019 TID 8
2017 State Trust Fund Loan State Trust Fund Loans

Purpose 3. A Taxable Sewer Revenue Refunding Bond will be used to Advance
TID 8 25,440  25,331  Refund the Sewer Utility share of the 2014A Bonds  The change in the

2019 State Trust Fund Loan type of security resulted in a net present value loss.
Purpose 4. A Taxable Water Revenue Refunding Bond will be used to Advance

TID 8 6,824  6,049  Refund the Water Utility share of the 2014A Bonds  The change in the
Total Refunding 254,805  (12,601)  type of security resulted in a net present value loss.
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